

ACTS AND RESOLVES

4

OF THE

FIFTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Reselves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1877.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

16

TRUSTEE PROCESS.

Punishment.

CHAP. 153 kind, court house, jail, meeting-house, college, academy, or other building for public use or in which valuable things are kept, and commits larceny therein, shall be punished by imprisonment not less than one nor more than fifteen years; and when the offense is committed in the day time, by imprisonment not more than six years, or by fine not exceeding one thousand dollars.'

Approved January 31, 1877.

Chapter 153.

An act to amend section eight of chapter eighty-six of the Revised Statutes, relating to Trustee Process, as heretofore amended.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 8, ch. 86, R. S., amended.

Section eight of chapter eighty-six of the revised SECT. 1. statutes is hereby amended, by adding after the words "all corporations," in the first line of the said section, the words ' and all foreign or alien companies or corporations established by the laws of any other state or country, and having a place of business, or doing business within this state,' and by adding after the word "such," in the third line of said section, the words 'companies or,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

' SECT. 8. All corporations, and all foreign or alien companies or corporations established by the laws of any other state or country, and having a place of business, or doing business within this state, may be summoned as trustees, and the writs served on them, as other writs on such companies or corporations; and they may answer by attorney or agent, and make disclosures, which shall be signed and sworn to by such attorney or agent, or such other person as upon whom legal service of the writ may be made; and the same proceedings shall thereupon be had throughout, except necessary changes in form, as in other cases of foreign attachment.'

Approved January 31, 1877.

Corporations and foreign corpora-tions, doing busi-ness in this state, may be summoned as trustees.

-may answer by attorney or agent and make disclosures.